

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
I.B. and JANE DOE,
Petitioners,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOME SCHOOL
LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION AND
PARENTAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
————— ◆ —————

James R. Mason, III
Counsel of Record
Darren A. Jones
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 338-5600
jim@hsllda.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: April 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Strip searches in child-welfare investigations harm children	4
II. Child-welfare investigations can be traumatic, life-altering events	8
III. Most child-welfare investigations are closed without finding abuse or neglect	13
IV. Child-welfare investigations harm families.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	16
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2, 14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>D.P. v. M.P.</i> , 2016 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS 330 (2016)	6
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , . 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Garcia v. County of San Diego</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101718 (2018).....	6
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1, 11

<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	15
<i>Roe v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2, 7
<i>T.H. v. Jefferson County Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 70 So.3d 1236 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3, 14
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
TREATISES	
Diane Redleaf, <i>They Took the Kids Last Night: How the Child Protection System Puts Families at Risk</i> (Praeger 2018).....	13

- Doriane Coleman, *Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment*, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005)..... *passim*
- Dorothy Roberts, *Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare* (Basic Civitas 2002) 8, 16
- Jennifer Kwapisz, *Fourth Amendment Implications of Interviewing Suspected Victims of Abuse in School*, 86 St. John's L. Rev. 963 (Fall 2012) 8, 9
- John Money, & Margaret Lamacz, *Genital Examinations and Exposure Experienced as Nosocomial Sexual Abuse in Childhood*, 175 J. Nervous & Mental Disease (1987) 5
- Josh Gupta-Kagan, *Beyond Law Enforcement: Camreta v. Greene, Child Protection Investigations and the Need to Reform the Fourth Amendment Special Needs Doctrine*, 87 Tul. L. Rev. 353 (2012) 10, 11, 12, 13
- Steven F. Shatz, *The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment*, 26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (1991)..... 7
- Teri Dobbins Baxter, *Constitutional Limits on the Right of Government Investigators to Interview and Examine Alleged Victims of Child Abuse or Neglect*, 21 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 125 (2012) 8-9, 10, 11

Zach Strassburger, *Medical Decision Making for Youth in the Foster Care System*, 49 J. Marshall L. Rev. 1103 (2016)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amicus Curiae The National Association of Social Workers, *Safford Unified School Dist. #1 v. Redding*, 557 U.S. 364 (2009) 5

<https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/research-data-technology/statistics-research/child-maltreatment>..... 13
